

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF FLORIDA**

**Case No.: SC15-2136  
Circuit Case No.: 2012-CF-14950-A**

---

**BESSMAN OKAFOR,**

**Appellant,**

**vs.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Appellee.**

---

On Appeal from the Ninth Judicial Circuit,  
In and For Orange County, Florida

**REPLY BRIEF**

**Valarie Linnen, Esq.**  
Florida Bar No. 63291  
P.O. Box 330339  
Atlantic Beach, FL 32233  
888-608-8814  
vlinnen@live.com  
Attorney for Appellant

RECEIVED, 10/04/2016 03:53:38 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....3

ARGUMENT .....4

I. JURY SELECTION: Under the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments, the trial court manifestly erred by excluding Juror 105 because, while his voir dire answers revealed he may have equivocated about his support for the death penalty, his views on capital punishment did not prevent or substantially impair him from performing his duties as a juror in accordance with his instructions and oath. ....4

II. VICTIM IMPACT TESTIMONY: Under the Eighth Amendment, the penalty phase jury proceedings were rendered fundamentally unfair by excessive victim impact testimony that became a feature of the penalty phase, that characterized Appellant as “evil” and a “wannabe” gangster similar to the movie *Scarface*, and that was not limited solely to that regarding the sole deceased victim. ....5

III. VICTIM IMPACT TESTIMONY: The trial court violated Appellant’s constitutional right to due process of law by permitting the State to elicit excessive victim impact testimony from six witnesses during the penalty phase, then failing to instruct the jury how it could consider such. ....7

IV. VICTIM IMPACT TESTIMONY: During the Spencer hearing, the trial court rendered the proceeding fundamentally unfair by permitting the victim impact witnesses to: characterize Mr. Okafor as “evil”, “wicked”, “vile”, and “disgusting”; speculate Mr. Okafor would commit future crimes if sentenced to life imprisonment; repeatedly recommend a sentence of death; and physically threaten Mr. Okafor. ....9

V. HURST V. FLORIDA: Under the Sixth Amendment, the trial court reversibly erred by making the requisite factual findings to impose a sentence of death, rather than requiring the jury to determine the existence of any aggravator beyond a reasonable doubt. ....10

VI. UNANIMITY: Under the Sixth Amendment, the trial court fundamentally erred by declining Mr. Okafor’s request that the jury return a unanimous verdict in order to impose a sentence of death. ....10

VII. HAC: The trial court reversibly erred by finding that the murder was heinous, atrocious, or cruel (HAC), where: the killing took place quickly; the victim did not endure prolonged pain and suffering; the victim did not remain conscious during the shooting; the evidence did not show the assailant intended to inflict a high degree of pain; and the fatal wound indicated the assailant intended to kill the victim, rather than torture him.....12

VIII. NEXUS: The trial court reversibly erred by requiring a nexus between mitigation evidence and the conduct at issue. ....13

IX. IRRELEVANT EVIDENCE: Under Section 90.402, Florida Statutes (2015), the trial court abused its discretion by allowing a detective to testify about a high-capacity firearm magazine found in the home of a co-defendant which did not fire any of the projectiles retrieved from the crime scene.....14

X. EIGHTH AMENDMENT: Under the Eighth Amendment, the trial court violated Mr. Okafor’s constitutional rights by sentencing him to death, because capital punishment is inherently cruel and unusual punishment. ....16

CONCLUSION.....18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....18

CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE .....18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776) ..... 19

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....passim

Fla. Stat. § 921.141 (2015).....passim

Cox v. State, 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002)..... 16

Farina v. State, 680 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 1996) .....6

Huhn v. State, 511 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)..... 17

Hurst v. Florida, 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016) ..... 12

O’Connor v. State, 835 So. 2d 1226 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)..... 18

Rauf v. Delaware, 2016 WL 4224252 (Del. 2016)..... 13, 14

Rigdon v. State, 621 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)..... 17

Shere v. State, 579 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1991) ..... 15

Sosa v. State, 639 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994) ..... 16

Wheeler v. State, 4 So. 3d 599 (Fla. 2009).....9
